
 9601 McAllister Fwy T (210) 298-3800 

 Suite 1008     Freese.com 

            San Antonio, Texas 78023  

 

July 18,2025 

 

Billy Hornung, P.E. Project Manager 

City of Seguin  

P.O. Box 591  

Seguin, Texas 78156-0591 

RE: City of Seguin  

Rudelo� Rd Project   

Change Order #1  

Dear Mr. Hornung,  

Attached for execution by the City is one (1) original Change Order No. 1 for the above-

referenced project. Change Order No. 1 pertains to several changes to the project. The 

changes include waterline adjustments to avoid potential Springs Hill Water Supply 

existing water system conflicts and ensure operational continuity of their system. The 

changes also include work related to the demolition of a portion of the Berridge 

Manufacturing property to allow construction inside of the right-of-way. Lastly the changes 

include the addition of center medians, the correction of the lime slurry quantity, improved 

asphalt structure and adjustments to the storm drain system to accommodate for future 

construction.  

 

Upon execution, please provide a copy to this o;ice and one (1) copy to Texas Sterling 

Construction Company. If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel 

free to contact this o;ice.    

Sincerely, 

  

Bregger Garrison, PE     Jorge Hernandez 

Project Manager     Construction Manager 

Freese and Nichols, Inc.  

Cc:   Ms. Melissa Reynolds, P.E., MPA, CFM, City of Seguin  

 Mr. Kate McCloud, City of Seguin  

 Ms. Pamela Herrera, City of Seguin  

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



OWNER:                  City of Seguin 

CONTRACTOR:       Texas Sterling Construction  

CONTRACT AMT:  $15,394,288.00

Project :                   Rudeloff Road PH I

Contract Change Order No.1
Rudeloff Road PH I 

Item No. Item Description
Contract 

Quantity
Units

Original    Unit           

Price

Original 

Proposal 

Amount

Contract Quantity 

(+) Increse                    

(-) Decrease

Updated Unit Price        

(+) Increse                       

(-) Decrease 

Additional Amount           

(+) Increse                   

(-) Decrease 

7196 6001 TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION            9,793 LF  $                      1  $            9,793                              (247)  $                         (247)

7196 6002 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS*                    6 TON  $           11,500  $         68,770                            (0.76)  $                      (8,740)

7196 6003 HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE TEST                    9 EA  $             4,200  $         37,800                                    2  $                        8,400 

7196 6004 TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF (COMPLETE) (2")                    9 EA  $             1,630  $         14,670                                    1  $                        1,630 

7196 6005 FLOWABLE FILL BACKFILL               465 CY  $                 113  $         52,545                                (27)  $                      (3,051)

7196 6006 PIPE WATER MAIN (PVC) (8")            6,978 LF  $                   77  $       537,306                              (188)  $                    (14,476)

7196 6032 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY                  29 EA  $           10,100  $       292,900                                  (1)  $                    (10,100)

7196 6046 STEEL CASING (24") (OPEN CUT)            1,400 LF  $                 230  $       322,000                              (226)  $                    (51,980)

7196 6049 PIPE WATER MAIN (PVC) (16")            1,209 LF  $                 230  $       278,070                                  (2)  $                         (460)

7196 6051 STEEL CASING (30")(OPEN CUT)               206 LF  $                 280  $         57,680                               169  $                     47,320 

7196 6074 GATE VALVE AND BOX (COMPLETE) (8")                  32 EA  $             3,000  $         96,000                                  (1)  $                      (3,000)

7196 6095 CUT-IN TEE (COMPLETE) (8"X8")                    1 EA  $             9,600  $            9,600                                  (1)  $                      (9,600)

7196 6118 CARRIER PIPE (OPEN CUT) (PVC) (8")            1,400 LF  $                   95  $       133,000                                (57)  $                      (5,415)

7196 XXXX 8"x8" TAPPING SLEEVE ASSY (COMP)                    1 EA  $             6,200  $            6,200                                    1  $                        6,200 

7196 XXXX TIE-IN (COMPLETE) (2")                    1 EA  $             1,600  $            1,600                                  (1)  $                      (1,600)

7196 XXXX INDICATOR POST (COMPLETE), 8" 4                  EA 5,500$               $         22,000 1                                  5,500$                        

400 6008 CUT AND RESTORE ASPHALT PAVEMENT -               SY 46$                    $                   -   442                              20,332$                      

(19,287.00)$              

Indicates New or Re-Priced Items

Over-Run Items

Under-Run Items

NON-PARTICIPATING COST CHANGES 

TOTAL WATERLINE CHANGES 

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



OWNER:                  City of Seguin 

CONTRACTOR:       Texas Sterling Construction  

CONTRACT AMT:  $15,394,288.00

Project :                   Rudeloff Road PH I

Contract Change Order No.1
Rudeloff Road PH I 

Item No. Item Description
Contract 

Quantity
Units

Original    Unit           

Price

Original 

Proposal 

Amount

Contract Quantity 

(+) Increse                    

(-) Decrease

Updated Unit Price        

(+) Increse                       

(-) Decrease 

Additional Amount           

(+) Increse                   

(-) Decrease 

Existing 5" Concrete PVMT Rem & Disposal  SY  $             23.00                            1,333  $                       23.00  $                     30,659 

Rem & Disposal 1" Fence Guard  LF  $             19.50                                  62  $                       19.50  $                        1,209 

6" FL BS Rem & Disposal  SY  $                8.50                            1,670  $                         8.50  $                     14,195 

Rem & Disposal Existing Chainlink Fence  LF  $                9.50                               708  $                         9.50  $                        6,726 

Furn & Install Topsoil 6" (Former Parking Area)  SY  $                9.00                            1,333  $                         9.00  $                     11,997 

Furn & Install Topsoil 6" (Former Conc Area)  LS  $                9.00                            1,670  $                         9.00  $                     15,030 

 $                     79,816 

Item No. Item Description
Contract 

Quantity
Units

Original    Unit           

Price

Original 

Proposal 

Amount

Contract Quantity 

(+) Increse                    

(-) Decrease

Updated Unit Price        

(+) Increse                       

(-) Decrease 

Additional Amount           

(+) Increse                   

(-) Decrease 

110-6001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)          24,996 CY  $             35.00  $ 874,860.00                            9,732  $             340,620.00 

132-6004 EMBANKMENT (FINAL) (DENS CONT) (TY B)            7,704  CY  $             20.00  $ 154,080.00                            2,539  $                50,780.00 

160-6003 FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")          35,805  SY  $                1.60  $    57,288.00                            3,696  $                  5,913.60 

164-6009 BROADCAST SEED (TEMP) (WARM)          17,904  SY  $                0.19  $      3,401.76                            1,849  $                     351.31 

164-6011 BROADCAST SEED (TEMP) (COOL)          17,904  SY  $                0.19  $      3,401.76                            1,849  $                     351.31 

164-6021 CELL FBR MLCH SEED (PERM) (RURAL) (SANDY)          35,805  SY  $                0.49  $    17,544.45                            3,696  $                  1,811.04 

168-6001 VEGITATIVE WATERING               578  MG  $             34.25  $    19,796.50                                  59  $                  2,020.75 

247-6041 FL BS (CMP IN PLC) (TYA GR1-2)(FINAL POS)          10,072  CY  $             78.00  $ 785,616.00                            3,349  $             261,222.00 

260-6002 LIME (HYDRATED LIME(SLURRY))               100  TON  $           475.00  $    47,500.00                            1,492  $             708,700.00 

316-6001 ASPHALT (MULTI OPTION)          15,101  GAL  $                3.35  $    50,588.35                          (6,722)  $              (22,518.70)

316-6193 AGGR (TY-D GR-5 SAC-B)               558  CY  $                1.00  $         558.00                              (558)  $                    (558.00)

400-6005 CEM STABIL BKFL               831  CY  $           113.00  $    93,903.00                            2,310  $             261,030.00 

432-6002 RIPRAP (CONC) (5 IN)               131  CY  $           587.00  $    76,897.00                                  20  $                11,740.00 

462-6001 CONC BOX CULV (3 FT X 2 FT)               606  LF  $           303.00  $ 183,618.00                                (15)  $                (4,545.00)

464-6003 RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)                    6  LF  $           160.00  $         960.00                                  88  $                14,080.00 

464-6005 RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)            3,267  LF  $           104.00  $ 339,768.00                                (38)  $                (3,952.00)

465-6012 JCTBOX(COMPL)(PJB)(8FTX8FT)                    1  EA  $     17,500.00  $    17,500.00                                    1  $                17,500.00 

465-6132 INLET (COMPL) (PSL) (FG) (4FTX5FT-4FTX4FT)                    1  EA  $        9,100.00  $      9,100.00                                  (1)  $                (9,100.00)

465-6135 INLET (COMPL) (PSL) (FG) (5FTX5FT-4FTX4FT)                    3  EA  $     10,200.00  $    30,600.00                                  (1)  $              (10,200.00)

465-6164 INLET (COMPL) (TY H ) (4FTX4FT)                  13  EA  $        9,000.00  $ 117,000.00                                    3  $                27,000.00 

466-6181 WINGWALL (PW-1) (HW=6 FT)                    3  EA  $     35,000.00  $ 105,000.00                                  (1)  $              (35,000.00)

466-6182 WINGWALL (PW-1) (HW=7 FT)                    2  EA  $     57,000.00  $ 114,000.00                                    1  $                57,000.00 

467-6395 SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (6:1) (P)                    8  EA  $        2,700.00  $    21,600.00                                  (4)  $              (10,800.00)

502-6001 BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING                  20  MO  $        6,540.00  $ 130,800.00                                    2  $                13,080.00 

529-6036 CONCRETE CURB (SPECIAL)            4,563  LF  $             28.00  $ 127,764.00                            8,122  $                             29  $             227,416.00 

531-6002 CONC SIDEWALKS (5")          16,840  SY  $             50.00  $ 842,000.00                               463  $                23,150.00 

536-6002 CONC MEDIAN               528  SY  $             58.00  $    30,624.00                              (158)  $                (9,164.00)

666-6205 REFL PAV MRK TY  II (Y) 4" (BRK)            3,519  LF  $                0.22  $         774.18                              (427)  $                      (93.94)

666-6207 REFL PAV MRK TY  II (Y) 4" (SLD)          19,172  LF  $                0.20  $      3,834.40                              (200)  $                      (40.00)

666-6311 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y) 4" (BRK) (090MIL)            3,519  LF  $                0.53  $      1,865.07                              (427)  $                    (226.31)

666-6314 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y) 4" (SLD) (090MIL)          19,172  LF  $                0.50  $      9,586.00                              (200)  $                    (100.00)

672-6009 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A               634  EA  $                4.00  $      2,536.00                              (303)  $                (1,212.00)

3076-6025 D-GR HMA TY-C SAC-B PG70-22 6,650           TON  $           105.00  $ 698,250.00                              (504)  $              (52,920.00)

247-6041 FL BS (CMP IN PLC) (TYA GR1-2)(FINAL POS)(MEDIAN) CY  $                    -    $                   -                                 411  $                             95  $                39,045.00 

464-6030 RC PIPE (CL III) (DES 1)                   -   LF  $                    -    $                   -                                    88  $                          305  $                26,840.00 

467-6519 SET (TY II) (DES 1) (RCP) (6:1) (P)                   -   EA  $                    -    $                   -                                      4  $                       3,400  $                13,600.00 

462-6006 CONC BOX CULV (5FT X 2 FT)                   -   LF  $                    -    $                   -                                 687  $                          455  $             312,585.00 

529-6015 CONC CURB (TY C1)                   -   LF  $                    -    $                   -                                 415  $                          152  $                63,080.00 

 $          2,318,486.06 

2,379,015.06$          NET CONTRACT INCREASE

PARTICIPATING COST CHANGES 

 TOTAL BERRIDGE ROW DEMO  

 TOTAL ROADWAY CHANGES  

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



OWNER:                  City of Seguin 

CONTRACTOR:       Texas Sterling Construction  

CONTRACT AMT:  $15,394,288.00

Project :                   Rudeloff Road PH I

Contract Change Order No.1
Rudeloff Road PH I 

1. This addition to the contract is for the Spring Hills Water Supply line adjustment.

2. This portion of the change is for the removal of a portion of the Berridge parking lot that is within the project right-of-way. The removal is required to install proposed bid items.

THE NET INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT IS $2,379,015.06, WHICH MAKES THE NEW ADJUSTED CONTRACT TOTAL $17,773,303.10.

DUE TO DELAYS AND THE ADDITIONAL WORK, 39 PARTICIPATING AND 0 NON-PARTICIPATING DAYS ARE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT TIME.

FEDERAL PARTICIPATION ON THIS CHANGE ORDER REFERS TO ITEMS THAT QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT. REIMBURSEMENT OF THESE ITEMS ARE DEPENDENT ON AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. 

THIS WILL BECOME A SUPPLEMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISIONS WILL APPLY HERETO.

Amelia De La Garza, PE Project Manager Date

Texas Department of Transportation 

Billy Hornung, PE Project Manager Date

City of Seguin

Melissa Reynolds, PE, Director of Engineering and Capital Projects Date

City of Seguin

Chuck Kemp, President Date

Texas Sterling Construction Company 

Derek Real, Project Manager Date

Texas Sterling Construction Company 

3. This portion of the change encompasses the addition of the grass medians along the project, the correction of the lime slurry quantity, adjustments to the storm drain system, improvements to 

the asphalt stucture and removal of the striping items due to the center medain addition. Originally the project was designed with painted medians, with this change order the painted medians will 

be re-placed with grass and concrete medians to increase traffic safety. The original Lime Slurry quantity is insufficient to construct the Lime Stabilzation quantity. With this change order the project 

will have sufficient quantity to complete the work. The storm drain system has been modified to accomodate for Phase II Rueloff Rd. construction and replacing storm drain items as necessary. The 

asphalt structures will improved by increasing the flex-base by 2 inches. This change ultimately affected the embankment and excavation items as it increased the quantity of material required  to 

construct the new asphalt structure. The Concrete Curb item was also affected as the hieght of the curb will be increased by 2 inches due to the improved asphalt structure. 

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90

7/21/2025

7/21/2025

7/21/2025

7/21/2025

7/21/2025



TBPE Registration No. F-1046

BGE, Inc.

Tel: 210-581-3600 ● www.bgeinc.com
7330 San Pedro, STE 202, San Antonio, TX 78216

BG
E,

 IN
C

.

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37

ITEM NO. 7196 6072 7196 6074 7196 6088 7196 6095 7196 6118 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 7196 XXXX 0400-6008 7196 6129 XXXX XXXX

ITEM DESCRIPTION
RELOC EXIST

METER AND NEW
METER BOX

GATE VALVE AND
BOX (COMPLETE)

(8")
TAPPED FIRE

HYDRANT

CUT-IN TEE
(COMPLETE)

(8"X8")

CARRIER PIPE
(OPEN CUT)

(PVC) (8")

6"x6" TAPPING
SLEEVE, VALVE,

AND BOX
(COMPLETE)

8"x8" TAPPING
SLEEVE, VALVE,

AND BOX
(COMPLETE)

RELOCATE
SHORT SERVICE

(3/4")

CUSTOMER SHUT
OFF VALVE

SHORT YARD
PIPING

TIE-IN
(COMPLETE) (2")

HYDRA-STOP IVP
250 VALVE
INSERTION
SYSTEM, 6"

INDICATOR POST
(COMPLETE), 6"

INDICATOR POST
(COMPLETE), 8"

SEALED FLOOR
VALVE BOX W/

VALVE POSITION
INDICATOR

(COMPLETE)

CUT AND
RESTORE
ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

PIPE WATER
MAIN (PVC) (6")

PIPE WATER
MAIN

ADJUSTMENT
(PVC) (2")

EA EA EA EA LF EA EA EA EA LF EA EA EA EA EA SY LF LS

SHEET 5 OF 25 4 61 2 2 24

SHEET 6 OF 25 2 86 26

SHEET 7 OF 25 1 94 30

SHEET 8 OF 25 2 93 30

SHEET 9 OF 25 4 149 47

SHEET 10 OF 25 2 262 28

SHEET 11 OF 25 2 78 30

SHEET 12 OF 25 3 125 45

SHEET 13 OF 25 2 80 30

SHEET 14 OF 25 4 90 1 3 48

SHEET 15 OF 25 1 1

SHEET 16 OF 25 2 1 56 21

SHEET 17 OF 25 1 1

SHEET 18 OF 25 1 1 1 91 1 1 1 30 1 53 8 1

SHEET 20 OF 25 1

SHEET 22 OF 25 1 78 1 1 30 5

SHEET 23 OF 25

TOTALS 1 31 6 0 1343 2 2 1 1 30 0 1 1 5 1 442 13

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

ITEM NO. 500 6001 502 6001 7196 6001 7196 6002 7196 6003 7196 6004 7196 6005 7196 6006 7196 6009 7196 6024 7196 6030 7196 6031 7196 6032 7196 6033 7196 6045 7196 6046 7196 6049 7196 6050 7196 6051

ITEM DESCRIPTION MOBILIZATION

BARRICADES,
SIGNS AND

TRAFFIC
HANDLING

TRENCH
EXCAVATION
PROTECTION

DUCTILE IRON
FITTINGS*

HYDROSTATIC
PRESSURE TEST

TEMPORARY
BLOW-OFF

(COMPLETE) (2")

FLOWABLE FILL
BACKFILL

PIPE WATER
MAIN (PVC) (8")

TIE-IN
(COMPLETE) (8")

RECONNECT
SHORT SERVICE

(3/4")

GATE VALVE &
BOX

(COMPLETE)(16")
NEW METER BOX FIRE HYDRANT

ASSEMBLY
TIE-IN

(COMPLETE) (6")
WATER MAIN

BREAKS LEAK
REPAIR

STEEL CASING
(24") (OPEN CUT)

PIPE WATER
MAIN (PVC) (16")

CARRIER PIPE
(OPEN

CUT)(PVC)(16")

STEEL CASING
(30")(OPEN CUT)

LS MO LF TON EA EA CY LF EA EA EA EA EA EA EA LF LF LF LF

SHEET 5 OF 25 322 0.25 1 261 2 1 61

SHEET 6 OF 25 581 0.11 76 495 2 86

SHEET 7 OF 25 588 0.23 105 494 2 94

SHEET 8 OF 25 588 0.11 107 495 1 93

SHEET 9 OF 25 618 0.17 1 25 469 2 149

SHEET 10 OF 25 605 0.25 8 343 2 262

SHEET 11 OF 25 609 0.17 531 2 78

SHEET 12 OF 25 627 0.28 1 12 502 2 125

SHEET 13 OF 25 589 0.22 509 2 80

SHEET 14 OF 25 794 0.55 3 6 704 3 1 2 1 2 90

SHEET 15 OF 25 502 502 2

SHEET 16 OF 25 500 0.12 444 1 56

SHEET 17 OF 25 501 501 2

SHEET 18 OF 25 677 1.1 2 23 393 4 1 1 1 137 56 147

SHEET 20 OF 25 658 1.12 1 2 82 151 1 2 1 377 130 130

SHEET 22 OF 25 598 0.60 16 1 1 484 20 98

SHEET 23 OF 25 209 0.06 1 1 209

TOTALS 1 8 9566 5.34 9 8 438 6810 3 1 6 1 28 3 8 1174 1207 206 375

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



11SHEET    OF    

RUDELOFF RD

 

ESTIMATE AND QUANTITIES

 

7

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

4

3

3

4

3

3

3

2

2

3

3

2

4

4

4

4

2

6

6

1/171 ADDENDUM 1 JCC

2 1/23 ADDENDUM 2 JCC

3 JCC10/29/2024 SUP/CURB & MEDIAN

4 HTK2/26/25 CO2 REVISIONS

5 5/01/25 HTKEW UPDATES

6 5/19/25 HTKCO2 REVERSIONS

6

6

6

4

6

NO. DATE APPROVEDREVISION

D
A

T
E
:

1
0
:
0
9
:
1
6
 

A
M

F
I

L
E
:

7
/
1
7
/
2
0
2
5

G
:
\

T
X

C
\

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
s
\

C
i
t
y
_

S
e
g
u
i
n
\
5
3
8
3
-
0
0
 

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
\
0
3
_

C
A

D
D
\
0
1
_

S
h
t
s
\
0
0
-

G
E

N
\

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
_

E
S

T
 
a
n
d
 

Q
T

Y
.
d
g
n

p
d
f
.
p
l
t
c
f
g

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
 

R
o
a
d
 
-
 

A
u
s
t
i
n

U
S

E
R
:

P
L

O
T

D
R
I

V
E

R
:

R
E

V
I

S
I

O
N

P
E

N
_

T
X

D
O

T
.

T
B

L
P

E
N

T
A

B
L

E
:

SHEET
DIV.NO.

STATE

CONT. SECT. JOB HIGHWAY NO.

COUNTYDIST.

6

TEXAS

PROJECT NO.
FED.RD.

NO.

SAT GUADALUPE

TBPE Registration No. F-1046

BGE, Inc.

www.bgeinc.com ●Tel: 210-581-3600 

RUDELOFF RD0915 04546

7330 San Pedro, STE 202, San Antonio, TX 78216

6

6

6

6

6

 NO.SEQ  NO.ITEM CODE

DESC

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

EST.

68 529 6038  (RIBBON) CURBCONC LF 13768

69 530 6004  (CONC)DRIVEWAYS SY 2329

70 531 6002  (5") SIDEWALKSCONC SY 17303

71 531 6004  1) (TY RAMPSCURB EA 6

72 531 6010  7) (TY RAMPSCURB EA 11

73 536 6002  MEDIANCONC SY 370

74 560 6007  3 TY (WC-POST) INSTALL-SMAILBOX EA 6

75 560 6008  3 TY (WC-POST) INSTALL-DMAILBOX EA 1

76 618 6046  (2") 80) (SCH (PVC)CONDT LF 38

77 618 6053  (3") 80) (SCH (PVC)CONDT LF 46

78 620 6009  BARE (NO.6) CONDRELEC LF 84

79 624 6010  (162922)W/APRON D TY BOXGROUND EA 2

80 636 6002  G) (TY SIGNSALUMINUM SF 10

81 636 6003  O) (TY SIGNSALUMINUM SF 22

82 644 6001  TY10BWG(1)SA(P) SUP&AM SN RD SMIN EA 11

83 644 6004  TY10BWG(1)SA(T) SUP&AM SN RD SMIN EA 1

84 644 6007  TY10BWG(1)SA(U) SUP&AM SN RD SMIN EA 1

85 644 6060  TYTWT(1)WS(P) SUP&AM SN RD SMIN EA 53

86 662 6004  (W)4"(SLD) NON-REMOV MRK PAV ZNWK LF 33692

87 662 6034  (Y)4"(SLD) NON-REMOV MRK PAV ZNWK LF 33692

88 662 6109  W (TAB)TY TERM SHT MRK PAV ZNWK EA 2052

89 662 6111  Y-2 (TAB)TY TERM SHT MRK PAV ZNWK EA 2978

90 666 6035  (W)8"(SLD)(090MIL) I TY MRK PAVREFL LF 2345

91 666 6167  (BRK) 4" (W) II TY MRK PAVREFL LF 3130

92 666 6170  (SLD) 4" (W) II TY MRK PAVREFL LF 15234

93 666 6178  (SLD) 8" (W) II TY MRK PAVREFL LF 2345

94 666 6205  (BRK) 4" (Y) II TY MRK PAVREFL LF 3092

95 666 6207  (SLD) 4" (Y) II TY MRK PAVREFL LF 18972

96 666 6299  (W)4"(BRK)(090MIL) I TY REQ W/RET PMRE LF 3130

97 666 6302  (W)4"(SLD)(090MIL) I TY REQ W/RET PMRE LF 15234

98 666 6311  (Y)4"(BRK)(090MIL) I TY REQ W/RET PMRE LF 3092

99 666 6314  (Y)4"(SLD)(090MIL) I TY REQ W/RET PMRE LF 18972

100 668 6076  (SLD) (24") (W) C TY MRK PAVPREFAB LF 538

101 668 6077  (ARROW) (W) C TY MRK PAVPREFAB EA 14

102 668 6085  (WORD) (W) C TY MRK PAVPREFAB EA 14

103 668 6092  TRI) (36")(YLD (W) C TY MRK PAVPREFAB EA 6

104 672 6007  I-C TY MRKR PAVREFL EA 279

105 672 6009  II-A-A TY MRKR PAVREFL EA 331

106 680 6011  (UPGRADE) SIG TRF HWYINSTALL EA 1

107 681 6001  SIGNAL TRAFTEMP EA 1

108 682 6001  (12")LED(GRN) SEC SIGVEH EA 2

109 682 6003  (12")LED(YEL) SEC SIGVEH EA 2

110 682 6005  (12")LED(RED) SEC SIGVEH EA 2

111 682 6018  (LED)(COUNTDOWN) SEC SIGPED EA 2

112 682 6023  SEC) (12")(3 PLATEBACK EA 2

113 684 6009  CONDR) AWG)(4 A)(12 (TY CBL SIGTRF LF 126

114 684 6012  CONDR) AWG)(7 A)(12 (TY CBL SIGTRF LF 91

115 684 6080  CONDR) AWG)(2 C)(14 (TY CBL SIGTRF LF 68

116 686 6051  ARM(48')LUM AM(S)1 PL SIG TRFINS EA 1

117 687 6001  ASSEMBLY POLEPED EA 1

118 688 6001  (APS) BUTTON PUSH DETECTPED EA 2

119 752 6005  DIA) 12" - (4" REMOVALTREE EA 2

120 752 6006  DIA) 18" - (12" REMOVALTREE EA 4

121 752 6008  DIA) 30" - (24" REMOVALTREE EA 1

122 3076 6001  PG64-22 TY-B HMAD-GR TON 8310

123 3076 6025  PG70-22 SAC-B TY-C HMAD-GR TON 6146

124 5084 6001  BOLLARDFIXED EA 12

125 6001 6002  SIGN MESSAGE CHANGEABLEPORTABLE EA 3

126 6185 6001  (STATIONARY)TMA EA 2

127 6292 6001  ONLY) DETECTIONRVDS(PRESENCE EA 2

128 6292 6002  ONLY) DETECTIONRVDS(ADVANCE EA 1

129 464 6030  IN) III)(18 (CL PIPERC LF 88

130 467 6519  (P) 1) (6: (RCP) S1) (DE II) (TYSET EA 4

131 464 6030  1) III)(DES (CL PIPERC LF 88

132 462 6006  FT) 2 X FT (5 CULV BOXCONC LF 687

133 247 6041  POS) GR1-2)(FNAL PLC)(TYA IN (CMP BSFL CY 411

 NO.SEQ  NO.ITEM CODE

DESC

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY

EST.

1 100 6002  ROWPREPARING STA 80.58

2 110 6001  (ROADWAY)EXCAVATION CY 34728

3 132 6004  B) CONT)(TY (FINAL)(DENSEMBANKMENT CY 10243

4 160 6003  (4") TOPSOIL PLACING ANDFURNISHING SY 39501

5 164 6009  (WARM) (TEMP) SEEDBROADCAST SY 19753

6 164 6011  (COOL) (TEMP) SEEDBROADCAST SY 19753

7 164 6021  SEED(PERM)(RURAL)(SANDY) MLCH FBRCELL SY 39501

8 168 6001  WATERINGVEGETATIVE MG 637

9 169 6001  A) (TY 1) (CL BLANKETS RETENTIONSOIL SY 35805

10 247 6041  POS) GR1-2)(FNAL PLC)(TYA IN (CMP BSFL CY 13421

11 260 6002  (SLURRY)) LIME (HYDRATEDLIME TON 1592

12 260 6011  (12") MATL) (EXST TRTLIME SY 60373

13 310 6009  (MC-30) COATPRIME GAL 12083

14 316 6001  OPTION) (MULTIASPH GAL 8379

15 316 6193  SAC-B) GR-5AGGR(TY-D CY

16 400 6005  BKFL STABILCEM CY 3141

17 402 6001  PROTECTION EXCAVATIONTRENCH LF 2442

18 403 6001  SHORING SPLTEMPORARY SF 2808

19 416 6030  IN) (24 POLE) SIG (TRF SHAFTDRILL LF 6

20 416 6032  IN) (36 POLE) SIG (TRF SHAFTDRILL LF 14

21 432 6001  IN) (CONC)(4RIPRAP CY 470

22 432 6002  IN) (CONC)(5RIPRAP CY 151

23 450 6032  C223) (TYRAIL LF 773

24 462 6001  FT) 2 X FT (3 CULV BOXCONC LF 591

25 462 6002  FT) 3 X FT (3 CULV BOXCONC LF 254

26 462 6004  FT) 3 X FT (4 CULV BOXCONC LF 543

27 462 6010  FT) 3 X FT (6 CULV BOXCONC LF 1289

28 462 6014  FT) 3 X FT (7 CULV BOXCONC LF 328

29 462 6040  FT) 4 X FT (12 CULV BOXCONC LF 378

30 462 6099  FT) 2 X FT (6 CULV BOXCONC LF 356

31 462 6101  FT) 4 X FT (10 CULV BOXCONC LF 1289

32 464 6003  IN) III)(18 (CL PIPERC LF 6

33 464 6005  IN) III)(24 (CL PIPERC LF 3229

34 464 6007  IN) III)(30 (CL PIPERC LF 21

35 465 6006 JCTBOX(COMPL)(PJB)(4FTX4FT) EA 5

36 465 6009 JCTBOX(COMPL)(PJB)(5FTX5FT) EA 1

37 465 6012 JCTBOX(COMPL)(PJB)(8FTX8FT) EA 2

38 465 6013  (COMPL)(PCO)(3FT)(NONE)INLET EA 1

39 465 6024  (COMPL)(PCO)(5FT)(BOTH)INLET EA 3

40 465 6132  (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX5FT-4FTX4FT)INLET EA

41 465 6135  (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(5FTX5FT-4FTX4FT)INLET EA 2

42 465 6144  (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(8FTX8FT-4FTX4FT)INLET EA 1

43 465 6164  H)(3FTX3FT) (COMPL)(TYINLET EA 2

44 465 6164  H)(4FTX4FT) (COMPL)(TYINLET EA 16

45 465 6274  ONLY) (COMPL)(RISERINLET EA 4

46 465 6486  (COMPL)(AD-C)(3FTx3FT)(FTW)INLET EA 3

47 466 6181  FT) (HW=6 1) - (PWWINGWALL EA 2

48 466 6182  FT) (HW=7 1) - (PWWINGWALL EA 3

49 466 6183  FT) (HW=8 1) - (PWWINGWALL EA 1

50 467 6395  (P) 1) (6: (RCP) IN) (24 II) (TYSET EA 4

51 479 6001  MANHOLESADJUSTING EA 10

52 500 6001 MOBILIZATION LS 1

53 502 6001  HANDLING TRAFFIC AND SIGNSBARRICADES, MO 22

54 506 6002  2) (TY (INSTALL) DAMS FILTERROCK LF 735

55 506 6011  (REMOVE) DAMS FILTERROCK LF 735

56 506 6038  (INSTALL) FENCE CONT SEDMTTEMP LF 7419

57 506 6039  (REMOVE) FENCE CONT SEDMTTEMP LF 7419

58 506 6042  (18") (INSTL) LOGS CONT EROSNBIODEG LF 578

59 506 6043  (REMOVE) LOGS CONT EROSNBIODEG LF 578

60 508 6001  DETOURSCONSTRUCTING SY 2782

61 512 6009  1) PROF)(TY INST)(LOW & (FUR CTBPORT LF 3870

62 512 6010  2) PROF)(TY INST)(LOW & (FUR CTBPORT LF 200

63 512 6033  1) PROF)(TY (MOVE)(LOW CTBPORT LF 1020

64 512 6034  2) PROF)(TY (MOVE)(LOW CTBPORT LF 120

65 512 6057  1) PROF)(TY (REMOVE)(LOW CTBPORT LF 3870

66 512 6058  2) PROF)(TY (REMOVE)(LOW CTBPORT LF 200

67 529 6036  (SPECIAL) CURBCONCRETE LF 12685

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



ROADWAY CURB PROFILE AT DRIVEWAY

2.  A MINIMUM OF TWO ROUND AND SMOOTH DOWEL BARS 3 /8" IN DIAMETER AND 18" IN LENGTH SHALL BE SPACED 18" APART AT EACH EXPANSION JOINT.

1
/
2
"

1.  DRIVEWAY PENETRATION REFERS TO A PORTION OF THE DRIVEWAY THAT MAY BE NECESSARY TO RECONSTRUCT WITHIN PRIVATE PROPERTY TO COMPLY

SEE DRIVEWAY DETAIL PLAN VIEW

DETAILS, DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES

SEE DRIVEWAY SUMMARY FOR ADDITIONAL1

4.  SHARED USE PATH RAMP SURFACE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO ADA SURFACE TREATMENTS.

5.  THE CITY OF SEGUIN DOES NOT REQUIRE CURVES AT THE SAG/CREST OF DRIVEWAYS FOR THIS PROJECT.

    WITH A MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY SLOPE.  THIS PORTION OF THE DRIVEWAY SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER ITEM NO. 530 6004.

6
"

1' RAD. 1' RAD.

TOP OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT

SHARED USE PATH

L
W

L
S

L
2

L
D

L
3

L
1

DRIVEWAY DETAIL

USUAL

10'

USUAL

10'

ROW

PROP CULV

PROP SET PROP SET

PROP CURB

45°

DRIVEWAY SUMMARY SHEETS

AS SHOWN ON PLAN SHEETS AND ON 

LIMITS OF PAY VARY FOR DRIVEWAY2

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY NOTES

2" MINIMUM FLEXIBLE BASE MATERIAL

1

#3 BARS 12" O.C.E.W. 

1

1' MIN

2

CONCRETE

6" CLASS "A"

DRIVEWAYS (CONC)

(G1)
(G2) 

1
(G3) 

LS LW LD

AND TOP OF PROPOSED DRIVEWAY CULVERT, USE FLOWABLE BACKFILL DETAIL.

IF LESS THAN 1' OF COVER BETWEEN BOTTOM OF PROPOSED PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

THE ALGEBRAIC DIFFERENCE BETWEEN GRADES SHALL BE 14% OR LESS.

2

PROP PIPE

PROP CURB

(W1-W2)/2 (W1-W2)/2W2

1W2

EXIST DRIVEWAY

SAWCUT AND TIE-INTO
2

1

2% MAX

1.5% USUAL

2% MAX

1.5% USUAL

MAX

10%

MAX

10%

1W1

PLAN VIEW

1' PIPE 1'

TY A GR 1-2

6" FLEX BASE

BID ITEMS)

(SUBSIDIARY TO PERTINENT

WHERE NEEDED, <1' COVER

FLOWABLE BACKFILL

O.D.

NTS

CENTER OF PIPE

FLOWABLE BACKFILL DETAIL

SECTION A-A

CURB
1" ASPHALT BOARD

2" BEDDING

 1.0% USUAL SLOPE

VARIES (SEE PLAN SHEETS)

THRU JOINT

CONTINUOUS

REINFORCED

NOTE:  TOOLED OR SAWED CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE NOT ALLOWED.

SIDEWALK & SHARED USE PATH (S.U.P.) TYP. SECT.EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL

TO CURB).

OF 40' AND COINCIDE WITH THE CURB EXPANSION JOINTS (WHEN ADJACENT 

SIDEWALK OR S.U.P.  EXPANSION JOINTS ARE TO BE AT A MAX. SPACING 

SIDEWALK, SHARED USE PATH, AND MEDIAN NOTES

3.  SHARED USE PATH RAMP LENGTHS SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT  LENGTH TO MAINTAIN 8.33% (12:1) MAXIMUM SLOPE.

    WHERE SHARED USE PATH CROSS DRIVEWAYS,SHARED USE PATH CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

11SHEET    OF    

RUDELOFF RD

DRIVEWAY & MISCELLANEOUS

DETAILS

 

155

1 ADD MISC. DETAILS JCC1/11

1

1

#3 OR #4 BARS 18" O.C. BOTH WAYS

ordinary compaction.

Base compressive strengths are waived. Bedding must be placed using

the requirement for any type or grade in accordance with Item 247.

Bedding shall be flexible base. Furnish base meeting

are allowed to use Coarse Aggregate Grades 1-8.

Fiber reinforcement is not allowed.  Class A and B Concrete 

5"

2.75"

9"

NTS

R=4"

#4 BAR

#4 BARS 8' O.C.

3"

5"

6
"

MEDIAN DETAIL

2 SUP/CURB & MEDIAN JCC10/30/2024

CONCRETE CURB DETAIL

2

8" FLEXIBLE BASE

2.5" D-GR HMA TY B

2" D-GR HMA TY C

3"

3

3 HTK2/26/25 CO2 REVISIONS

5"

CONCRETE MEDIAN

GRASS MEDIAN

4"

LIMITS OF PAYMENT

4" BEDDING

SEE CONCRETE CURB DETAIL

#3 OR #4 BARS 18" O.C. BOTH WAYS

SEE CONCRETE CURB DETAIL

3" BEDDING

NO. DATE APPROVEDREVISION

D
A

T
E
:

7
:
4
6
:
4
4
 

A
M

F
I

L
E
:

5
/
2
3
/
2
0
2
5

G
:
\

T
X

C
\

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
s
\

C
i
t
y
_

S
e
g
u
i
n
\
5
3
8
3
-
0
0
 

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
\
0
3
_

C
A

D
D
\
0
1
_

S
h
t
s
\
0
3
-

R
D

W
Y
\

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
_

D
R
I

V
E

W
A

Y
S
_
0
1
.
d
g
n

p
d
f
.
p
l
t
c
f
g

R
u
d
e
l
o
f
f
 

R
o
a
d
 
-
 

A
u
s
t
i
n

U
S

E
R
:

P
L

O
T

D
R
I

V
E

R
:

R
E

V
I

S
I

O
N

P
E

N
_

T
X

D
O

T
.

T
B

L
P

E
N

T
A

B
L

E
:

SHEET
DIV.NO.

STATE

CONT. SECT. JOB HIGHWAY NO.

COUNTYDIST.

6

TEXAS

PROJECT NO.
FED.RD.

NO.

SAT GUADALUPE

TBPE Registration No. F-1046

BGE, Inc.

www.bgeinc.com ●Tel: 210-581-3600 

5/23/20255/23/2025

RUDELOFF RD0915 04546

7330 San Pedro, STE 202, San Antonio, TX 78216

AX
S

TOF E

R

N

GI

E
E

S
T

TA

E
S
S

P
R

O
F

151241

E

N
NOI EAL

DESNECI
L

HUNTER T. KUTACH

8
"

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90



City Seguin Project Rudeloff Rd Highway Control

Description of Work:

Date: 5/8/25 CO Req #: PCO 003

1,333.00       SY 23.00$       30,659.00$       

62.00            LF 19.50$       1,209.00$          

1,670.00       SY 8.50$         14,195.00$       

708.00          LF 9.50$         6,726.00$          

1,333.00       SY 9.00$         11,997.00$       

1,670.00       LS 9.00$         15,030.00$       

-$                   

-$                   

-$                   

-$                   

-$                   

-$                   

79,816.00$       

Project Manager 

Derek Real Date:

Furn & Install Topsoil 6" (Former Conc Area)

Total Cost:

Approvals

UOM Rate Amount

Summary

Existing 5" Concrete PVMT Rem & Disposal

Rem & Disposal 1" Fence Guard

6" FL BS Rem & Disposal 

Description Quantity

Rem & Disposal Existing Chainlink Fence

Furn & Install Topsoil 6" (Former Parking Area)

PROJECT - RUDELOFF RD 

Rudeloff Rd

TSC is submitting a cost proposal for the demolition services of the existing driveway, fence, and parking lot to allow for the construction of Rudeloff Rd.  Placement of topsoil and hydromulch to restore areas with demo 

limits. 

5/8/2025 5:45 PM

Docusign Envelope ID: A751B121-7CC4-439A-8CD2-290087EEEB90


		2025-07-21T12:54:33-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




